NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March, 2018
(Rupees in lacs, except share data, per share data and unless otherwise stated)

Sandhar Technologies Limited176 Annual Report 2017-18

	 	 c)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

			   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and
circumstances existing as on the date of transition to the Ind AS. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial
assets accounted at amortised cost based on the fact and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective
appilication is impracticable. Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on
facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost
has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

II.	 Reconciliations

	   Reconciliation of equity as on April 01, 2016 (Date of transition)

42. Explanation of the transition to Ind AS (contd..)

Particulars Footnotes Previous GAAP
31 March 2016*

Adjustments
on transition  to

IND AS

Ind AS
as at

1 April 2016
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment a 41,456.19 3.26 41,459.45
Capital work-in-progress 3,993.11 - 3,993.11
Goodwill 552.35 - 552.35
Other Intangible assets 728.70 - 728.70
Intangible assets under development - - -
Financial assets - - -
	 - Investments c 3,989.04 (72.61) 3,916.43
	 - Loans d, i 565.30 (195.38) 369.92
Income-tax assets 180.76 180.76
Other non-current assets 793.31 - 793.31
Total non-current assets 52,258.76 (264.73) 51,994.03
Current assets
Inventories 8,899.17 - 8,899.17
Financial assets - - -
	 - Loans d 217.67 54.14 271.81
	 - Trade receivables 13,467.16 - 13,467.16
	 - Cash and cash equivalents 58.32 - 58.31
	 - Other Bank balances 122.99 - 122.99
	 - Other financial assets e 60.71 150.76 211.47
Other current assets d 1,613.01 (155.54) 1,457.47
Total current assets 24,439.02 49.36 24,488.38
Assets held for sale - - -
Total assets 76,697.78 (215.37) 76,482.41

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March, 2018
(Rupees in lacs, except share data, per share data and unless otherwise stated)

Corporate Overview 177Statutory Reports Financial Statements

97-279

42. Explanation of the transition to Ind AS (contd..)

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP
31 March 2017*

Adjustments
on transition  to

IND AS

Ind AS
as at

31 March 2017
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment a 46,322.69 3.22 46,325.91
Capital work-in-progress 2,150.14 - 2,150.14
Goodwill b 400.02 152.33 552.35
Other Intangible assets 730.67 - 730.67
Financial assets
	 - Investments c 3,540.77 (44.27) 3,496.50
	 - Loans d, j 631.18 (208.25) 422.93
Income-tax assets 98.83 - 98.83
Other non-current assets 700.96 - 700.96
Total non-current assets 54,575.26 (96.97) 54,478.29
Current assets
Inventories 9,571.46 - 9,571.46
Financial assets
	 - Investments  - - -

Particulars Footnotes Previous GAAP
31 March 2016*

Adjustments
on transition  to

IND AS

Ind AS
as at

1 April 2016
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 5,115.46 - 5,115.46
Other equity p 20,945.23 64.90 21,010.13
Total equity  26,060.69 64.90 26,125.59
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 - Borrowings  h 15,487.45 (9.02) 15,478.43
	 - Other financial liabilities  f - 3.42 3.42
Provisions   - - -
Government grant  g - 3.00 3.00
Net employee defined benefit liabilities  - - -
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  j 628.87 29.07 657.94
Other non-current liabilities  - -
Total non current liabilities  16,116.32 26.47 16,142.79
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 - Borrowings   5,716.15 - 5,716.15
	 - Trade payables   17,845.13 - 17,845.13
	 - Other financial liabilities  f, h 9,129.44 (4.89) 9,124.55
Government grant  g - 6.00 6.00
Other current liabilities   622.37 - 622.37
ncome-tax Liabilities 91.64 - 91.64
Provisions  k 1,116.04 (307.85) 808.19
Total current liabilities  34,520.77 (306.74) 34,214.03
Total equity and liabilities 76,697.78 (215.37) 76,482.41

	 *The IGAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

	 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March, 2018
(Rupees in lacs, except share data, per share data and unless otherwise stated)

Sandhar Technologies Limited178 Annual Report 2017-18

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP
31 March 2017*

Adjustments
on transition  to

IND AS

Ind AS
as at

31 March 2017
	 - Loans d 252.52 30.08 282.60
	 - Trade receivables 17,152.91 - 17,152.91
	 - Cash and cash equivalents 241.33 - 241.33
	 - Other Bank balances 102.43 - 102.43
	 - Other financial assets e 1,151.60 26.56 1,178.16
Other current assets d 1,302.38 119.58 1,421.96
Total current assets 29,774.63 176.22 29,950.85
Assets held for sale 140.20 - 140.20
Total assets 84,490.09 79.25 84,569.34
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 5,115.46 - 5,115.46
Other equity p 23,716.92 140.22 23,857.14
Total equity 28,832.38 140.22 28,972.60
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 - Borrowings h 17,380.99 (8.00) 17,372.99
	 - Other financial liabilities f - 3.33 3.33
Provisions - - -
Government grant g - - -
Net employee defined benefit liabilities - - -
Deferred tax liabilities (net) j 622.15 (54.47) 567.68
Total non current liabilities 18,003.14 (59.14) 17,944.00
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 - Borrowings 9,401.16 - 9,401.16
	 - Trade payables 18,515.77 - 18,515.77
	 - Other financial liabilities f, h 7,870.28 (4.83) 7,865.45
Government grant g - 3.00 3.00
Other current liabilities 719.34 - 719.34
Income-tax Liabilities 147.59 - 147.59
Provisions 1,000.43 - 1,000.43
Total current liabilities  37,654.55 (1.83) 37,652.74
Total equity and liabilities  84,490.09 79.25 84,569.34

42. Explanation of the transition to Ind AS (contd..)

	 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017 (contd..)

	 *The IGAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March, 2018
(Rupees in lacs, except share data, per share data and unless otherwise stated)

Corporate Overview 179Statutory Reports Financial Statements

97-279

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP
31 March 2017

Adjustments
on transition  to

IND AS

Ind AS
as at

31 March 2017
REVENUE
Revenue From Operations 150,340.81 - 150,340.81
Other Income c, d, g 600.84 47.15 647.99
Total Income (I) 150,941.65 47.15 150,988.80
EXPENSES
Cost of raw materials and components consumed 88,267.05 - 88,267.05
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-
in-progress (490.77) - (490.77)
Excise duty on sale of goods 13,475.16 - 13,475.16
Employee benefits expense l 17,279.86 (142.89) 17,136.97
Finance costs f, h 3,555.79 1.24 3,557.03
Depreciation and amortization expense a, b 4,918.44 (152.30) 4,766.14
Other Expenses d, e 19,248.04 140.36 19,388.40
Total expenses (II) 146,253.57 (153.59) 146,099.98
Profit before exceptional item and tax
( III = I - II )  4,688.08 200.74 4,888.82
Exceptional item  i 446.59 (291.48) 155.11
Profit before tax (IV)  4,241.49 492.22 4,733.71
Tax expense: (V)
Current tax  934.88 - 934.88
Current tax relating to earlier years  (9.71) - (9.71)
MAT credit entitlement relating to the earlier year  (49.68) - (49.68)
Deferred tax (credit)/ charge j (6.72) 15.60 8.88
Deferred tax credit related to earlier years  -
Profit for the year ( VI = IV - V )  3,372.72 476.62 3,849.34
Other Comprehensive Income (VII)  m
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Re-measurement losses on defined benefit plans  l - (142.90) (142.90)
Income tax relating to re-measurement loss on
defined benefit plans  j - 49.45 49.45
Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year
(net of tax)  - (93.45) (93.45)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year
( VIII = VI - VII ) (Comprising Profit and Other
Comprehensive Income for the year)  3,372.72 388.17 3,755.89

42. Explanation of the transition to Ind AS (contd..)

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017